
 
 

 
 
 
10 November 2017 
 
 
To: Councillors Humphreys, Hutton, Jackson, O'Hara, Stansfield, L Williams and T Williams  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 21 November 2017 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interest, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 OCTOBER 2017  (Pages 1 - 16) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 October 2017 as a true and correct 
record. 
 

3  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined. 
 

4  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and support the 
actions of the Service Manager – Public Protection. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 To update Members of the Planning Committee of the Council’s performance in 
relation to Government targets. 
 

6  PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0406 - 502 DEVONSHIRE ROAD, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 37 - 
48) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

7  PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0503 - 26-30 ABINGDON STREET, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 49 - 
64) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

8  PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0504 - 26-30 ABINGDON STREET, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 65 - 
80) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

9  PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0652 - UNITY ACADEMY, WARBRECK HILL ROAD, 
BLACKPOOL  (Pages 81 - 98) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

10  PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0702 - FORMER K BOOCOCK AND CO LTD, COLERIDGE 
ROAD, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 99 - 120) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic 
Governance Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Humphreys 
Hutton 

O'Hara 
Stansfield 

T Williams  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Ian Curtis, Legal Officer 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mr Latif Patel, Group Engineer, Traffic Management 
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 
 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Hutton declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 6 relating to planning 
application 17/0457 – Site of Former Arnold School, Lytham Road, Blackpool.  The nature 
of the interest being that he was a Governor of Mereside Primary School, part of the 
Fylde Coast Academy Trust.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017. 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee noted that two appeals had been lodged against the refusal of planning 
permission in respect of application 17/0034 relating to 29 Cocker Street, Blackpool and 
application 17/0069 relating to Land to the rear of 150 Harcourt Road, Blackpool.  
 
Resolved:  To note the planning appeals lodged. 
 
Background papers:  Letters from the Planning Inspectorate dated 5 October 2017 and 6 
October 2017. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the planning enforcement activity 
undertaken within Blackpool during September 2017. 
 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2017 
 
 

The report stated that 51 new cases had been registered for investigation, eight cases had 
been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 20 cases were closed 
as there was either no breach of planning control found, no action was appropriate or it 
was not considered expedient to take action.   
 
There had also been one Community Protection Notice served during the period. 
 
The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year. 
 
Resolved:  To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices. 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management reported on the Council’s performance 
in relation to the determination of planning applications and planning appeals for 
September and the quarter period from July to September 2017.   
 
Resolved:  To note the report on planning applications and appeals performance. 
 
Background papers: None 
[...]
e would be retained.   
 
In response to the Chairman, Mr Shaw confirmed that the Multi Use Games Areas would 
be restricted to use by the school to safeguard the amenity of nearby residents.  
 
Ms Middlemiss, the Development’s Project Manager, spoke in support of the application 
and reported on the achievements of the Fylde Coast Academy Trust in terms of 
improving educational standards within Blackpool and the consultation events that had 
demonstrated a high level of support for the development. Ms Delaney, the applicant’s 
agent, also spoke in support of the application and advised on the amendments made to 
the original application to address concerns raised by Environmental Protection, the Head 
of Highways and Traffic Management and Sport England and presented her view that 
there were no outstanding technical matters to prevent the application being approved.  
She advised that the expected opening date for the school was September 2018. 
 
Responding to questions from the Committee, it was noted that there would be allocated 
spaces for pick up/drop off for nursery children and that there would be no restriction on 
the community use of the playing fields.  Mr Patel, Group Engineer, Traffic Management 
reported on the availability of bus stops near the school and confirmed that a travel plan 
would be undertaken in the long term which would include a review of parking provision.   
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and including an 
amendment to condition 12 to include reference to the relocation of the existing 
pedestrian crossing on Lytham Road, and for the reasons set out in the appendix to the 
minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
NOTE:  Councillor Hutton, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the room during 
consideration of this item and took no part in the discussion or voting on the application. 
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0505 - 40
[...]
inue with regular meetings with the local community to resolve any concerns and 
agreed that local councillors would be invited to attend community events. 
 
Resolved:   
 

1. That the application be approved subject to the conditions and for the reasons set 
out in the appendix to the minutes. 

2. To request the operator to act responsibly in terms of its hours of operation and 
to continue to work with local residents and councillors to resolve any future 
concerns. 

 Page 4



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2017 
 
 

Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 7.20 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix to Minutes 24 October 2017 
 

Application Number 17/0457 – Site of Former Arnold School, Lytham Road, Blackpool,  
FY4 1JG 
 
Redevelopment of existing school site including erection of three storey building north of 
Arnold Avenue to form secondary school block, erection of single storey front extension to 
existing primary school building, south of Arnold Avenue, and external alterations including 
replacement windows, doors and cladding, refurbishment of existing sports hall and design 
centre including replacement windows and doors and installation of new external escape 
staircases to side elevations of design centre, formation of three MUGAs and associated 
landscaping, cycle stores and car parking, including formation of new 36 space car park 
accessed from Arnold Avenue, following demolition of existing secondary school buildings. 
 
Decision:   Grant Permission  
 
Conditions and Reasons: 
 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  
[...]
thout such written 
agreement or approval would render the development as unauthorised and liable 
to legal proceedings.  
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Autumn Leaves Uk Ltd_ Autumn Leaves Care Home_ 502 Devonshire Road_ Blackpool_ FY2 0JR

Site Plan shows area bounded by: 331484.36, 439206.94 331684.36, 439406.94 (at a scale of 1:1250), OSGridRef: SD31583930.  The representation of a road, track or path is no evidence of a right of
way. The representation of features as lines is no evidence of a property boundary.

Produced on 9th Jun 2017 from the Ordnance Survey National Geographic Database and incorporating surveyed revision available at this date. Reproduction in whole or part is prohibited without the
prior permission of Ordnance Survey. © Crown copyright 2017.  Supplied by www.buyaplan.co.uk a licensed Ordnance Survey partner (100053143).  Unique plan reference: #00230758-386D31

Ordnance Survey and the OS Symbol are registered trademarks of Ordnance Survey, the national mapping agency of Great Britain.  Buy A Plan logo, pdf design and the www.buyaplan.co.uk website
are Copyright © Pass Inc Ltd 2017

Page 47

http://www.www.buyaplan.co.uk
cecacdsb_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix 6a



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 21/11/2017 
 
Application Reference: 
 

17/0503 

WARD: Talbot 
DATE REGISTERED: 02/08/17 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Town Centre Boundary 

Retail Cafe Zone 
Defined Inner Area 
  

APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: Thompson Management Services 

 
PROPOSAL: Internal and external alterations including erection of a "plaza" to first 

floor level within existing service yard area, installation of replacement 
windows to Edward Street, re-modelling of former post office counter 
and use/ conversion of buildings to provide leisure uses, retail uses, 
offices, restaurants and cafes within Use Classes A1, A2, A3, D2 with 
associated administrative offices, car parking, landscaping, bou
[...]

 
Application Reference: 
 

17/0504 

WARD: Talbot 
DATE REGISTERED: 02/08/17 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Town Centre Boundary 

Retail Cafe Zone 
Defined Inner Area 
  

APPLICATION TYPE: Listed Building Consent 
APPLICANT: Thompson Management Services 

 
PROPOSAL: Internal and external alterations including erection of a "plaza" to first 

floor level within existing service yard area, installation of replacement 
windows to Edward Street, re-modelling of former post office counter 
and use/ conversion of buildings to provide leisure uses, retail uses, 
offices, restaurants and cafes within Use Classes A1, A2, A3, D2 with 
associated administrative offices, car parking, landscaping, boundary 
treatment, refuse storage, access, servicing, plant and associated 
demolition works. 
 
 (Application for Listed Building Consent).  
 

LOCATION: 26-30 ABINGDON STREET, BLACKPOOL, FY1 1AA 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 
 
CASE OFFICER 
 
Mr Mark Shaw 
 
BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2015 -2020 
 
This application accords with Priority one of the Plan - The economy: Maximising growth 
and opportunity across Blackpool.  
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposal is considered to be an appropriate and beneficial re-use of the application 
premises which, subject to appropriate conditions, is in accordance with the relevant 
national and local planning policy guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework, the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy and Blackpool Local Plan relating 
to heritage, conservation, sustainable development and town centre uses.   
 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



INTRODUCTION  
 
The current two applications (this application and application 17/0504 at Item 8 on the 
Agenda) are a revision and re-submission of the planning permission and listed building 
consent reference: 16/0428 and 16/0429 gran
[...]
ub of community life, especially in the regions. 

16 Provides work/life balance. 

17 Binds families and communities through shared experiences. 

18 Helps shape our national character and pride. 

19 Creates employment opportunities. 

20 Promotes a healthy, active lifestyle. 

21 Develops life skills and leadership abilities. 

22 Provides a sense of belonging. 

23 Fosters community pride. 

24 Tones and strengthens the body. 

25 Galvanises communities in times of need. 

26 Economic growth through business investment, employment, major events and tourism. 

27 Contributes to lifelong learning. 

28 Great opportunities for networking. 

29 Reduces obesity. 

Page 114



	

5	

30 Can help to prevent cardiovascular disease, diabetes and some cancers. 

Page 115



	

6	

 
Page 116



	

7	 	Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 119

cecacdsb_7
Typewritten Text
Appendix 10b



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 OCTOBER 2017
	Appendix to Minutes 24 October 2017

	3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	Appendix 3a
	Appendix 3b

	4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE
	6 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0406 - 502 DEVONSHIRE ROAD, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 6a Location Plan

	7 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0503 - 26-30 ABINGDON STREET, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 7a Location Plan

	8 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0504 - 26-30 ABINGDON STREET, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 8a Location Plan

	9 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0652 - UNITY ACADEMY, WARBRECK HILL ROAD, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 9a Location Plan

	10 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0702 - FORMER K BOOCOCK AND CO LTD, COLERIDGE ROAD, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 10a
	Appendix 10b Location Plan






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Humphreys 
Hunter 

Hutton 
O'Hara 

D Scott 
T Williams 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mrs Clare Lord, Legal Officer 
MsSusan Parker, Senior Planner 
Mr Latif Patel, Group Engineer, Traffic Managment 
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 
 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Hutton declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 9 relating to planning 
application 17/0652 – Unity Academy, Warbreck Hill Road, Blackpool.  The nature of the 
interest being that Unity Academy was part of the Fylde Coast Academy Trust and he was 
a Governor of Mereside Primary School which was also part of the same Academy Trust.  
 
Councillor L Williams declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 10 relating to planning 
application 17/0702 – Former K Boocock and Company Ltd, Coleridge Road, Blackpool.  
The nature of the interest being that the application site was within her ward and she had 
previously been involved in discussions with constituents regarding traffic issues in the 
area which was one of the main material considerations within the application. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 OCTOBER 2017 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2017. 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2017 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee noted the decisions of the Planning Inspectorate to dismiss two appeals 
submitted against the Council’s refusal to grant planning permission for a change of use 
of part warehouse from Class B2 general industry to class A1 retail at Unit 1, 71 Moor 
Park Avenue, Blackpool and the erection of four new bungalows at Land to the rear of 17-
23 Carleton Avenue, Blackpool. 
 
Resolved:  To note the planning appeals determined. 
 
Background papers:  None 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the planning enforcement activity 
undertaken within Blackpool during October 2017. 
 
The report stated that 53 new cases had been registered for investigation, 29 cases had 
been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 40 cases were closed 
as there was either no breach of planning control found, no action was appropriate or it 
was not considered expedient to take action.   
 
There had also been one Enforcement Notice and one s215 Notice served during the 
period. 
 
The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year. 
 
Resolved:  To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices. 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, reported on the Council’s performance 
in relation to the determination of planning applications and planning appeals for October 
2017 and the quarter period from July to September 2017.   
 
He advised Members that the Council’s performance in relation to the determination of 
planning applications was assessed on a two year rolling basis and that the last 
assessment was for the period 1 October 2015 to 30 September 2017.  Within that period 
the performance for the determination of major applications was 76% within a 13 week 
period against a target of 60% and minor applications was 72% within an eight week 
period against a target of 70%.  He highlighted that performance for both categories 
exceeded the Government threshold for the two year period. 
 
Resolved:  To note the report on planning applications and appeals performance. 
 
Background papers: None 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0406 - 502 DEVONSHIRE ROAD, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 17/0406, 502 Devonshire Road, 
Blackpool that sought planning permission for the erection of single storey rear 
extensions to form orangery and six bedrooms and internal alterations to increase overall 
number of bedrooms from 17 to 25. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the Committee with an 
overview of the application and the current and proposed site layout plans, elevational 
and roof plan, location plan, current and proposed car parking provision and aerial views 
of the site. He advised the Committee that the application sought to create 25 single en-
suite bedrooms, an increase in the current provision of 14 single and 3 double bedrooms 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

which would increase the number of residents that could be accommodated from 20 to 
25.  
 
Members were shown the proposed plans in the context of the development’s proximity 
to neighbouring properties.  Mr Johnston advised on amendments to the application 
since it was originally submitted to reduce an element to single storey and to reduce the 
height and design of the other single storey element.  He referred to the additional 
representations reported in the Update Note in support of the application.  He reported 
on the parking provision and indicated that the development satisfied the parking 
requirements set out in the parking standards. In response to a question from the 
Committee, Mr Patel, Network Planning and Projects Manager, confirmed that the Head 
of Highways and Traffic Services had withdrawn his objection to the proposal following 
receipt of further information regarding an increase in parking provision and the 
allocation of specified spaces for staff and visitors. 
 
Mr McGauley, Public Objector, spoke in objection to the proposal confirming that whilst 
he was not against an extension to the property in principle, he had concerns about the 
impact of the current proposal on his amenities due to the size and bulk of the proposed 
development.  He asked the Committee to consider deferring the application to provide 
an opportunity for an alternative proposal to be investigated. 
 
Mr Workman, Applicant’s Agent, spoke in support of the application and reported on his 
view of the benefits of the proposed development, which included the enhancement of a 
community asset and the increase in the number of residents that could be 
accommodated.  In his opinion, the proposed development met the requirements of 
relevant policies within the Council’s Core Strategy and Local Plan.  Mr McLougley, 
Applicant, also spoke in support of the application and reported his opinion on the 
benefits of the scheme, the amendments made to the original proposal to reduce the 
impact on neighbouring properties and his view that there would be sufficient car parking 
provision. 
 
The Committee considered the application and raised concerns relating to the impact of 
the proposed development on the amenities of the occupiers of 504 Devonshire due to its 
positioning, the length of the proposed extension and its proximity to the neighbouring 
property.  Members considered that a deferral of the application to a future meeting 
would be appropriate to give the applicant the opportunity to consider the Committee’s 
concerns regarding the proposed development’s impact on the amenities of the 
neighbouring property. 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred to a future meeting to allow the applicant the 
opportunity to consider the Committee’s concerns in relation to the proposed 
development’s impact on the amenities of the neighbouring property. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application.  
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0503 - 26-30 ABINGDON STREET, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 17/0503 that sought permission for 
internal and external alterations including erection of a "plaza" to first floor level within 
existing service yard area, installation of replacement windows to Edward Street, re-



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

modelling of former post office counter and use/ conversion of buildings to provide 
leisure uses, retail uses, offices, restaurants and cafes within Use Classes A1, A2, A3, D2 
with associated administrative offices, car parking, landscaping, boundary treatment, 
refuse storage, access, servicing, plant and associated demolition works at 26-30 
Abingdon Street, Blackpool. 
 
Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, presented the Committee with an overview of the 
application and the proposed site layout, elevational plan, location plan, aerial views of 
the site and an artistic impression of the proposed internal café area.  Mr Shaw advised 
Members that the application represented a revision of a previously approved scheme 
and that the main changes from the originally approved scheme included the deletion of 
a hotel and proposed new windows and alterations to the former Post Office counter. 
Ongoing negotiations regarding the removal of the metal railings on Edward Street had 
been undertaken and agreement reached on the retention of a section of the railings. 
 
Mr Shaw referred to the comments from the Head of Highways and Traffic Services that 
had led to a number of further proposed conditions.  Those conditions related to the 
requirement for a service management plan to be submitted and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority, an amendment to proposed Condition 4 to make reference to the 
allocation of designated parking spaces within the central courtyard area.  In addition he 
referred to a Section 278 Agreement informative note relating to the proposed loading 
bay on Edward Street.  He also referred Members to the Update Note which proposed a 
further additional condition requiring the details of all materials to be used on the 
external elevations, including replacement windows, doors, roller shutter and roof top 
cladding to be submitted and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  A further 
additional condition was proposed requiring the agreement of the exact specification for 
the end of the retained metal railings on Edward Street. 
 
A Member of the Committee referred to the concerns raised regarding the impact of the 
development on the objector’s property and it was noted that this had been considered 
in the granting of the original planning permission and there were no alterations from the 
previously approved scheme in terms of the relationship. 
 
The Committee questioned the reason and extent of the removal of part of the metal 
railings on Edward Street and Mr Shaw showed on the plans the portion of railings that 
would be removed to allow access for Electricity North West to/from the proposed 
substation. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, including 
additional conditions relating to the requirement of the submission and approval of a 
service management plan, the agreement of materials to be used on external elevations, 
a further condition requiring the exact specification for the end of the metal railings, the 
amendment of Condition 4 to make reference to the allocation of designated parking 
spaces within the central courtyard area and an informative note for a Section 278 
Agreement relating to the proposed loading bay on Edward Street, and for the reasons 
set out in the appendix to the minutes.   
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

8 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0504 - 26-30 ABINGDON STREET, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee noted that that this application was similar to the application at Agenda 
Item 7 with the exception that it was requesting Listed Building Consent which was 
covered by separate legislation. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, including 
additional conditions relating to the requirement of the submission and approval of a 
service management plan, the agreement of materials to be used on external elevations, 
a further condition requiring the exact specification for the end of the metal railings, the 
amendment of Condition 4 to make reference to the allocation of designated parking 
spaces within the central courtyard area and an informative note for a Section 278 
Agreement relating to the proposed loading bay on Edward Street, and for the reasons 
set out in the appendix to the minutes.   
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application.  
 
9 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0652 - UNITY ACADEMY, WARBRECK HILL ROAD, 
BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 17/0652 that sought permission for the 
formation of a Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) on existing playing field, enclosed by 4.5 
metre high mesh fencing, erection of equipment store and six 15 metre high floodlights, 
with associated hardstanding and landscaping including grass bund at Unity Academy, 
Warbreck Hill Road, Blackpool. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the Committee with an 
overview of the application and the proposed site layout, elevational plan, location plan 
and aerial views of the site, including a visual image of the proposed pitch area.  He 
reported on an amendment to the original scheme to remove access from Cotswold Road 
and the applicant’s agreement to a reduction in the hours of use of the pitch to end at 
9.30pm on Mondays to Fridays.  Therefore the proposed hours of use would be 9.00am to 
9.30pm Mondays to Fridays and 9.00am to 6.00pm Saturdays, Sundays and Bank 
Holidays.  Mr Johnston reported on the measures taken to address the concerns raised by 
officers from Environmental Protection which included the reduction in hours of use, the 
continuous bund down the full length of the pitch and the provision of acoustic fencing.  
He also reported on the light spill which would be confined to the perimeter of the pitch 
and not extend to the houses on adjacent roads. 
 
Mr Winter, Public Objector, spoke in objection to the application and raised concerns 
relating to the impact of the proposal on residents of neighbouring properties, 
particularly in relation to health, from the proposed use up to 9.30pm.  Further concerns 
related to an increase in traffic, a lack of evidence that the proposed bund would be an 
effective noise reduction measure, and light spillage. 
 
Mr Brennand, Applicant, spoke in support of the application, particularly in terms of its 
benefit for both the school and the local community.  He reported on the consultation 
undertaken with planning officers and the amendments made in response to concerns 
raised.  These included a reduction in the hours of use which he considered represented a 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

balance between meeting the financial sustainability of the scheme and providing a 
facility for young people and satisfying the local community. 
 
Responding to questions from the Committee, Mr Johnston reported on the distances 
between the fence surrounding the pitch and properties on adjacent roads.  It was also 
confirmed that the facility would be vacated by the closing time of 9.30pm on Mondays to 
Fridays.  
 
The Committee acknowledged the concerns raised relating to noise and discussed the 
effectiveness of the acoustic fencing in reducing the noise impact on the residents of 
neighbouring properties.  Mr Johnston confirmed that a condition could be imposed on 
the planning permission, if granted, requiring the submission of a scheme relating to the 
acoustic fencing being approved by the Local Planning Authority. The Committee 
considered it would be appropriate to require such a condition to mitigate the impact of 
noise on the amenities of the residents of neighbouring properties. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to the conditions, with an additional 
condition requiring the applicant to submit for approval by the Local Planning Authority a 
scheme relating to the provision of acoustic fencing, and for the reasons set out in the 
appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application.  
 
NOTE:  Councillor Hutton, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the room during 
consideration of this item and took no part in the discussion or voting on the application. 
 
10 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0702 - FORMER K BOOCOCK AND CO LTD, COLERIDGE 
ROAD, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 17/0702 that sought permission for the 
use of premises at the former K Boocock and Co Ltd, Coleridge Road, Blackpool as an 
indoor cycling/ fitness centre (Class D2 use). 
 
Ms Parker, Senior Planner, presented the Committee with an overview of the application 
and the proposed site layout, location and elevational plans.  She advised Members that 
the application sought approval for the use of the ground floor as a gymnasium or fitness 
centre with the first and second floors used for offices and storage.  She emphasised that 
although the applicant’s intended use of the premises was as a specialised indoor cycling 
fitness centre, it was not possible to restrict its use to this extent.  She drew the 
Committee’s attention to the Update Note which proposed two additional conditions 
following the receipt of a consultee response from the Council’s Environmental 
Protection team.    
 
She reported on the benefits of the proposal in terms of bringing disused premises back 
into use and promoting a healthy lifestyle.  In relation to the concerns raised regarding 
parking provision, she accepted that the proposal could lead to increased pressure on 
parking in the area.  However, in her opinion and on balance, the benefits of the scheme 
outweighed the shortfall in parking provision, particularly in view of the accessibility of 
the location, the availability of the adjacent forecourt in the evenings and the availability 
of on street parking in the area. 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

 
Mr Leadbetter, on behalf of the Applicant, spoke in support of the application and 
presented the Committee with information on the facilities that would be available within 
the premises.  He reported his view on the need for the facility in the area, the benefits of 
the proposal in terms of improving the health and lifestyle of residents in the local and 
surrounding areas and employment opportunities it would offer. 
 
The Committee considered the accessibility of the facility for disabled users and Mr 
Johnston reported on the siting of the facilities on the ground floor and the lack of a 
barrier preventing disabled users from accessing the facilities. Ms Parker reported on the 
suitability of the building and the layout of the premises in terms of its accessibility for 
disabled users.  The applicant expanded on the facilities that would be available to 
disabled users within the facility. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application.  
 
NOTE:  Councillor L Williams, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the room during 
consideration of this item and took no part in the discussion or voting on the application. 
 
ADDITIONAL NOTE:  In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman Councillor 
Humphreys took the chair during consideration of this item. 
 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 7.40 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 


